6.0% (2014: 5.5%) plus a margin for real returns of 2% on a balanced portfolio of
equities and bonds.

 (ii) Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on American 1994 Group
Annuitant Mortality (GAM94) table.

 (iii) The company’s best estimate of contributions expected to be paid to the plan during
the next financial year is $100,000,000 (2014: $104,000,000).

78 79

DESNOES & GEDDES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2015

7. Employee benefit asset/obligation (continued)

(h) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefit obligation

The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used.
The table below summarizes how the projected benefit obligation measured at the end of
the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a change in the
respective assumptions by one percentage point.  In preparing the analyses for each
assumption, all others were held constant.  The economic assumptions are somewhat
linked as they are all related to inflation.  Hence, for example, a 1% reduction in the long-
term discount rate would cause some reduction in the medical trend rate.

  2015   2014
  1 % 1 % 1 % 1 %
  decrease increase decrease increase
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Discount rate 259 (214) 632 (493)
Pay growth (171) 202 (155) 176
Pension increases (473) 554 (339) 392

(i) Liability duration

   2015 2014

 Active members and all participants 31 years 30 years

8. Accounts receivable

 2015 2014
   $’000 $’000

Trade   1,702,765 1,208,539
Other   102,489   218,307

   1,805,254 1,426,846
Less: Allowance for impairment   (   62,898) (   58,092)

   1,742,356 1,368,754

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables, less allowance for impairment, at
the reporting date by type of customer was:

  2015 2014

  $’000 $’000

 On-trade 3,018 42,098
 Off-trade  1,491,974 970,335
 Export  137,376 85,656
 Other   7,499   52,358

   1,639,867 1,150,447

As mortality continues to improve, estimates of life expectancy are expected to increase.
the effect on the projected benefit obligation of an increase of one year in the life
expectancy is approximately $90 million.

(g)

78 79

DESNOES & GEDDES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2015

8. Accounts receivable (continued)

The ageing of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

   2015   2014
  Gross Impairment  Gross Impairment
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Not past due 1,636,784 -   1,150,447 -
 Past due 31-60 days 3,083 -   -   -
 More than 60 days   62,898 (62,898)   58,092 (58,092)

 Total  1,702,765 (62,898) 1,208,539 (58,092)

 The movement in the allowance for impairment was as follows:

 2015 2014
   $’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of year   58,092  43,418
Debts recovered   (  1,750) (  6,105)
Debts written-off – trade receivables   (  6,704) (  3,415)
Charge for the year – trade receivables  13,260 24,194

Balance at end of year   62,898 58,092

9. Related party balances and transactions

(a) Definition of related parties

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its financial
statements (referred to in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures as the “reporting entity”, in this
case, the company).

(A) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the company if that

person:

(i) has control or joint control over the company;

(ii) has significant influence over the company; or

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the company or of a parent of